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Coll M oNwEALTH oF P gx t't SYLvAN lA

Orrlcg or ATToRNEY GExaRAL
HanetsBUaG, PR. l7l20

J . Sxe:.r 3 Ca:ll,l Ea
,|fi|):ar.gY oes.elrL Novesrber 30, L972

Ilonorable Rocco P. Urella
Commissioner
Pennsylvania State Police
Room 617

. Transportation and Safety Building
Ilarrisburg, PennsYlvania

Dear Commissioner Urella:

As you.knor,v,' allegations'have been made concerning possible unla\1'ful
.wirl tapping, resisting arrest, and assault rvith an automobile by

certain *u*ners of your Internal Security Unit. 'Ihese alleged un1a1'.'fuI

activities occurred during the month of November at the George '

Washington Nlotor Loc]ge in l(i.ng of Prussia, Pennsylvania" The victims
of the allegecl unlarvful activitl lvere memberS of the State PoLice

assignecl by.you to me for purposes of assisting the Penns;.'lvania

Crime Com*i"sion in conducting an investigation inbo the quality of
larv enforcement in Philade1phia.

l*r.t

Under Section g0B of the Administrative Code w'hich provides: '

,,The Attorne.y General shall have the right of
access at all times to the books and papers of
any administrative department, board, or

'. 
commission of the state government, ". . : :

I am hereby officially requesting that you immediately provide.me rvith - ..

all photographs in your files of all members of y-our lnternal Security
Unii. aalaitionaly, if they are not assigned to the Intern_al.f ecuritl' Lrnit,

I request pictures of'Lt- Steven M. Luchansky' Corporal Curtis \Ir. Guyett,

a

I
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Corporal i\{etro Kardash, Lt. Angelo Carcacci and James Pal;,'a'

Ttre bearer of this letter'has instructions to remain in your office until
these photograPhs are Produced.

Very trulY Yours,

J'lu,*},j*;
J. Sh,ane Crearner
Attorney General

I
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J.Sx.tN: Casruen
Artoaxg'Y 3CN:,FAL

Room 61?

llarris burg, PennsYlvania

, Dear Commissioner Urella:

Honorable Rocco P. Urella
Commissioner
Pennsylvania State Polic e

Transportation & SafetY Building

Cor.t I.toNlvEAu[H oF PgN NsyLvAN lA

OrrlcE or ArroRN EY GEN ERAL
HeantsBURG' PA' l7l2o

November 30, 1972

17120

e been mad' ' 'g Possible ' .:A s you knorv, allegations have been made concernln

urr-1arvfu1r,riretapping,resistingarrest,andassau1tlvithanauto-.
;;;i;;;;"'t"i'',riemrersofyourInterna1SecurityUnit.T}rese
alleged unr.arvfr:l activities occurred cluring the month of November "

at the George lvashington Motor Loclge in King of Prussia, Pennsyi.vania,
,lthe victims of the arleged urr-larvftrt activity rvere members of the state

;;;;;;;;ig"ed by yo, to me for purposes of assisiing the Perrvrsylvania

crirne commission in conclucting *r, ir,rrestigation into the quality of law

.. I A 
""o"aingfy, 

in order to assist us lvith our investigation into this -'

'in.ia"rt- - orr"-ruf,i.H raises the gravest questions concerning the ethics

and legality of the methods o! gpleratign eirployed by your rlelvly-created :

:InternalSecurityU,tit-famrequestingthe'followingrecordsc<incerning
' that Unit. My request for access to these documents is made pursuant to

sectiorr g0g of trr" aali"i"r."tive coae of 1929 rvlrich states: "The Attorney.

,6-u"""rf 
"UaI1 

have tfr.lig.t of accesi at a,l times to. the books and papers '

" of any administrativeitn?"t-"U board' or commission of the state, t : 
",.;;;;;;;t.; e"t"iap"ns, rsis, P'L' 1??' Art' rX' se08' 71P'l' 

'
. i}'S8l-ihe applic4bili'ty of uris Section of the Code to the Pennsylvania

. State Police is .1ea*I-6ee Act of April 9' 1929' supra ?l P'S: S 61 (Supp'

t
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The documenis 11'e require are:

1) An Or ganization Chart of the Internal Security Unit 1ld alI.,
p"""orrrel records including recent photographs of aIL members

. of that Unit, BS rvell as the records of any individual on assign:
ment to lvork rvith that Unit cluring the months of October and

November, 1972.

Z) ' All investigative reports of the Internal Security Unit during the
months of October and November, L972.

All expense vouchers including motel receipts, parking tickets,
telephone receipts and a-ny othlr supporting data of all members of
the internal Security Unit during the months of October and

Any fictious operators' licenses or registrations of motor vehicles
employed by the Internal Security Unit during the months of October
and November, 19'12. ' .,

A 1ist of the model, color, make, manufacturer's serial number
and description of any motor vehicles usecl in investigative actiwities
by the Internal Security Unit or any other State Policemen or other
persons'assisting the Internal Security Unit but not specifically
assigned to said unit'
.E-bopies 

of all vrritten instructions and rvork assignments delineating
the proper scope of internal security investigations and related. 

.

" .hctivities.

7) A copy of any memoranda or other lvritings which vrould indicate any . .,'.

exchange of p*"sor:nel bet.,veen the State Police and the Delarvare County
Detectives cluring the rnonths of September, October and November, t9'12 "

Copies of a1l rvork assignments of the Internal Security Unit for the
months of October and Noru*ber, 19? 2. :

3)

4)

5)

6)

B)

e) Copies of the logs of all vehicles used by the Internal Security Unit
auring the months of October and November, L972.

Copies of the logs of all helicoptors nsed by the Siate Police on
November 28, L972.

10)

f f ) Any other do.cument s rvhich rvouLd be useful in investigating the ri:aiier.
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Flonorable Rocco P- Urella November 30, L972
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Sincerely Yours,

d
J. Shane Creamer
Attorney General

)*

. As I have indicated, I believe that this incident raises fundamental

guestions concerning the integrity and reliability of the Pennsylvania State
potige rvhich inust be resolved immediately to ensure the continued public

"iJ-p.of"s"iona1 
respect for the laiv enforcement agencies of this Comr:aon-

rvealih. I ask that you honor this official request no later than five g,clock
' tomorrorv afternoon. I rvill gladly lend you any manPower resources

necessary to assist in collecting this data so that the deadline 9an b9 Tut, . ,.

. ,.. .,-
I lvouLd appreciate your rvritten e>':planation of the facts as you t irorv

them to date. i '. , '- . -

'.:'..



COI;TACT:
Janes D. Cox
7t7-7E7-2L9t,

PENiNSYLVfu\IA STATE POLiCE
DEP ARTtrlEii TAL H E.qDQUARTERS

HARRISBUR,G

NEITS RELEASE
#7 2-60

ColoneI F,occo P, UrelIa, State Pojice Commissioner has

announced the suspension of three members of the Department

pending the out come of an investigation into allegations

o f wiret,appittg.
'inn Infee aIe:laaL.gla-v9g-v

Lt, Steven J. Luchansky, Corporal Curtis yr. Guyette

and Corporal Metro Kardash. AII are assigned to the Bureau

of fnspecticns and Special Investigations. The suspensionsr

lvithout. payr are effective irnmediately.

CoIoneI Urella said, "A fu11 and complete investigatioit

{a. laain^ .n^As. hv *.1-ia l-tonr,f-?-t intt a11gd3:d f.'i::*-::l:::
J . :J J 'J ' \'i' s "'

]*
at the George Washington l.tlotor fnn la.st Tuesday. The

Suspens.,ionofthethreeofficersis1o,ma1proCedurein

situations of this kinC.f'

#### fi##

\l
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Dpeornhor 1 - 1Q7?z F0R IIt'Il'iEDIATE RELEASEyvs.vl.|vv. 
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Cor.l NtoNwEALTH o r Pen N SYLvAN lA

OrrtcE or ArroRN EY G eN ERAL
HeRnlSBUnc. Pa. l7l?o

J. Sxrr.re CREIx:R
AftonNEv GEi.Enat

December I, 1972

Flonorable Rocco P. Urella
Commissioner
Pennsylvania State Police
Room 617

Transportation & SafetY Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Commissioner Ure11a:

As )'ou knolv, allegations have been made concerning possible unlar.rful
rviretapping, resisting arrest, and assault rvith an automobile by certain
members of your Internal Security Unit. These alleged unlalvful activities
occurred cluring the month of November at the George \{rashington i\Iotor
Lodge in King of Prussia, Pennsylvania. The victims of the alleged
unlarvfpl activity lvere members of the State Police assigned by you to me
for purposes of assisting the Pennsylvania Crime Cornmission in con-
dueting an investigation into the quality of larv enforcement in Philadelphia.

Under Section 908 of the Aclministrative Code whieh provides:
' l* 

,r-- -L^rr tr arra .F''The Attorney General shaIl have the right of
,, . access at all times to the books and papers of

' any administrative department, boar'C, or :

comrnission of the state governrnent, "

I am hereby officially requesting that you immediately provide me with
the follorving:

1) All credit card information on all vehicles rvhieh were used
by the Internal Security Detail during Septernber, October
and November , 19'12.

A11 receiprts for purchases made on credit cards foi' the
vehicles utilizecl by members of the Internal Security
Detail during September, October and November, 1972,

2)



Honorable Rocco P. . Ure11a December 1, L972
Page Two

All daily reports of aetivities for each member of the
Internal Security Detail during October and November, 1972.

A listing of all recording equipment and lor associated
equipment utilized by the members of the Internal Security
Detail during O'ctober and November, 1972, including 

;

sign out sheets r.rith signatures "

One official fingerprint card for Lt" Stephen M. Luchansky.

The telephone listing for the private telephone utilized by
Lt. Angelo Carcaci at the Belmont Barracks and all toll
records eminating therefrom for the date of November 28, lg72

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Sincerely,

H"&reamer
-v

Attorney General

a

A record of all collect telephone calls received at the office
of the Commissioner, Pennsylvania State Police on November
28, t972.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CFFICE OF TI-.IE ATTORNEY GENERAL
XANNISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA I7I?O

,I$*rBLXiels

Dace:nber 4, L972

Lesler P. Burleln
Ct-rafuz:n
Pennsylvasl.a Turcplke Cmtni.aslon
P. 0. Box 2531
Ea:rLsburg, PmnrYlvsnl,a 17L20

Dear Chatrrcan BurleLn:

the Pennoylvaala'Depafi:r,ertt of Justlcs has
uader la
records

tlon cerEala ln egulerltLas ln vbl.ch
a Turnplka Comnlaslon

rculC &

her aIJy reqrrestlng that 'You

ltrureCla th. the followingl

1) Art L a lssuad froru
B :00 A. 26, L972,
tlrrough r 28, L972.

h Cremer
Geueral

,

>1:
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SUBJECT:

TO:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYAnlIA

December L2, L972

Wiretapping Incident George Washington Motor Lodge
Supplement to Urella Interview of November 30, 1'972

File

Walter L. Foulke

This is a supplemental memorandum to that prepared by Deputy Attorney
General Aj.ec Kerr on our interview with Commissioner Urella of November 30,

19?2, in his office. I concur in Mr. Kerrts version of the facts but would like
to make the following additions:

colonel Urella confirmed that Kardash and Guyett were in Room 175 of the
George Washington Motor Lodge.

A dditionally, colonel Urella stated that the men in the Internal Security Unit
received overtime pay but no reimbursement for other expenses. He appeared
to be under the impression that aside from hotel vouchers there were no other
expenses or records of any kind. I questioned him about gas slips, receipts
used for meals in restaurants and other incidental expenses incurred in an

undercover investigation. He indicated that there were no gas slips' "No
one saves them,' and that Luchansky ate at the Academy and Kardash ate at
home.

I also asked the Commissioner when he first learned of the events at the George

washi4gton Motor Lodge. He told me that to the best of his recollection he

thought he heard about them "the following morning. " I asked him if he had

first learned about the events in the newspaper and he indicated that he had

not but still thought that he had first heard about the incident "the fo1owing
morning. "

I asked him if the members of the Internal .Security unit knew that our men
were at the George Washington Motor Lodge and he said that he felt they must
have known. He stated that the reason that motel had been chosen as a base
for their operations was its proximity to the turnpike where they could folLow
a captain who was allegedly falsely reporting that he was sick.



December 12, L972 Page Two

I bsked Colonel Urella if he would share with us the story reported to him by
the men of the Internal Security Unit which made him believe that they were
telling the truth. I specifically asked, "did they give you any explanation of
their rather unusual actions that day?" Colonel UreIla reported that he had
not given the men their Miranda Warhings and that he felt the information
had been given to him in confidence and that it was privileged and that he
could not tell me what they had told him.

c-c. " ,

,.1

l'' ..r t.\4.r i. ,;'rr.,.. --, {..(-,'l&*
v_

I -1.,y ,. ^1, ;i(- .. f r' . ,

*
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TO:

I

| 2-C,7 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

December 12, 1972

suBJEc', Wiretapping Incident George Washington Motor Lodge
Interview of Ure1la on December L, L972

W
File

Walter L. Foulke

On December 1, 1972, at approximately 10:00 A' M., Cp1. Todd, Sgt. Hunt
and myself went to see the Commissioner in his office. I hand carried a
letter. from the Attorney General dated December 1, L972' requesting further
documents from the State Police in a list of seven items.

Cpl. Todd and Sgt. Hunt and myself entered the Commissionerrs office and

started to generally discuss the case. In contrast to his attitude of the
previous day he seemed to indicate that if anyone was at fault here it was

Lt. Luchansky. He also volunteered that Luchansky was in charge of the unit
and that the unit reported to Major Cimakowski and occasionally to Deputy
Commissioner Dussia.

I then askbd the commissioner if he could get any documents that might help
us in our investigative effort and that I would wait for them. cpl. Todd, sgt.
Hunt and myself then sat outside the commissionerts office on a couch where
we could observe the entrance to his office and the entrance to the conference
room. 

;r

During the period from approximately 10:15 A. M. to 10:45 A. M. the three of us
sat there and observed several members of the State Police going in and out of
the coinmissionerrs office including Lt. Luchanskn Lt. McCann, Lt. Faiola
and others whose names can be supplied by CpI. Todd and Sgt. Hunt. At
approximately 11:00 A. M. Cpl. Todd and sgt. Hunt left to attend a meeting
*iit ttr" Attorney General and others. I remained. Just before Hunt and Todd
left I asked the Colonel if he had managed to assemble any information yet
and he lost his temper and told me "not to try to pull any of that stuff'bn him
and that he was "cooperating. "

I then returned to my seat and shortly thereafter Colonel Urella brought me
various expense vOucherS for different periods for several members Of the State

Police assigned to the Int ernal Security unit. As I glanced through these
documents it was apparent that they were incomplete.



a

File December L2, L972
Page Two

At approximately 12:00 noon, Colonel Urella invited me into his office and

nandeO me a single typewritten sheet with items numbered one through seven

corresponding to the seven items in the letter of the Attorney General dated

Decemter t, 1972. The Commissioner then went over each item with me

one by one. one of the items reflected that we had Lt. Luchanskyrs finger-
print card but I informed colonel Urella that this card was not in Luchanskyrs
personnel folder. He called someone on the telephone and verified that not

"rr""y 
p"r"orrnel folder had fingerprint cards and then in colonel urellars

p"u"6o"u with the sheet of paper lying on his desk I crossed out that portion
of th" 

"""ponse 
that indicated I already had Lt. Luchansky's fingerprint card.

I then underlined the name Pratko with my fountain pen and asked him if this
was Kardashts undercover name. I then drew a line and noted a/k/a (a1so

known as) Kardash:, The Commissioner then told me that Luchansky had
received a collect telephone call from Pratko at \2245 on November 28' 7972.
The Commissioner informed me that the three men allegedly involved (Luchansky,

Guyette, and Kardash) were trying to get a lawyer to represent them since a
hearing was scheduled for that afternoon.

I thanked the Commissioner for his help and left.

]*
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SU SJ EC T:

TO:

FROM:

corrMoNyrEALTlt oF pENNSYLt/ANt A

December !4, lgTZ

Legal Aspects of the Wiretapping Incident

Larvrenc e T. Hoyle, Jr.

Walter L. Foulke

I arn not satisfiecl that we have fu11y explored the legaI aspects of the
rviretapping and related activities at the George Washington Motor Lodge
and thereafter. I think you shoulcl assign a larvyer to thoroughly go
through the Criminal Code. The follor.ring are some of *y otservations:

Wiretapping under state larv is a misclemeanor. It is also a misdemeanor
under Federal law (l Uelieve) unless the defendant has been previously
convicted of wiretapping. The law of Conspiracy (ppc gaz) should be
thoroughly explored. We may have a case of Breaking anr.l Entering by
the person in the crawl space. Section 307 PPC Compounding Crimes
should be carefully reviewed since it may develop ihat additional persons
had knorvledge of the actual commission of House Breaking or Pu"3rr"y o"
Subornation of Periury. If House Breaking is Breaking and Entering 1ve
mighthaveahand1ehere(Iknowtheargumenti.sattenuated).

On the theory that certain people may have been offerecl appointment,
employment, other things of value or may have been threatened or inti-- midatsd, we may have a case of Corrupt Solicitation, PpC 804,

IlS:,_"_d measure the Bribery statute should also be carefully examined,
PPC 3,03.

Someone should research the Common Larv crimes of misconduct in office;
IVlalfeas ance, Misfeasance and Nonfeasance.

There is a special statute dealing with the falsification of matters rvithin thejuriscliction of a state agency lvhich looks promising, PPC 3ZB. Likewise,
faLse entries, destrofrng and abstracting public records, PPC S2B, might
b e us eful.



Larvrence T. Hoyle, Jr. Dec enrb er 11, 197 2
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It seems to me Luchansliy's conduct on the 2Bth makes him liable to charges
of Obstructing an .Officer, PPC 3L1. L, as well as Assault'and Batter/, PPC
?08. A dclitionally, we should analyze PPC 7LL, Attempts rvith Intent to KiIl.
I recall trying a case in Philadelphia lvhere a man attempted to run dorrrn a
police officer lvith, a car and a corlviction r\ras obtained, I believe under this
statute, although admittedly there lvas independent and overrn'helming proof
of malice.

On another aspect of the case we might examine PPC 319, Falsely Imper-
sonating an Officer, PPC 324, Hindering \Mitnesses and PPC 325,
Absconding Witnesses, although this may be far out we should bear these
matters in mind.

There is also a very interesting statute, PPC 329, dealing rvith false
information concerning bombs and lvhich appear to apply to the ornmer of
the Sentinel Hotel assurning certain other facts lvhich the investigation has
not yet produced.

The above list does not pretend to be exhaustive and, of course, a thorough
examination of accessories and aiding and abetting both before and after the
fact is essential.

a

)*
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Cou MoNWEALTH or PEN NSYLVAN tA

OrrrcE or ATToRNEY GEruERAL
HanRtsBUnc. Pe. l7l2o

J. 5neru E Cngttaan
ATTORNFY GENERAI-

C O l''i lI' l" u Li .i'{ E i /r {-
December 14, 1972

L7LzO

Dear Commissioner Urel1a:

I would like to draw your attention to Section 512 of the
Actministrative Code of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P' L . 177, Art. V,
as amended , 'lL P. S" S 192 (Supp. 1972), which provides in relevant
part:

"It shaIl be unlar.vful for any department,
. . . board, commiss ion, or officer of
the Commonwealth, to engage any attorney
to represent such department, board,
commission, or officer in any matter or
thing relating to the public business of such
department, board, commission, or officer,
u'ithout the approval in writing of the Attorney
General. t'

In rr.. y view this Section of the Administrative Code prohibits
any Officer or Department of State Government from retaining an attorney
to defend the Department or members thereof in instances lvhere the
performance of their public duties is being scrutinized rvithout my approval,
As certain mernbers of your Department rnay now be in such a position, I
thought you should make them alvare of this provision of the Iaw. If your
Department is planning to expend monies for 1egal fees, you must seek
my approval.

cc. Ilonorable Milton J. Shapp
Norval Reece
Richard Doran

S inc ere1y,

h\
Hb,-+.t **-

J. Shane Creamer
A tto rney Gene ral

Honorable Rocco P. Ure11a
Commiss ioner
Pennsylvania State Police
Room 6L7, Transportation &
Safety Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
HARRISBU RG

CONTACT: BARBARA LEFF
(717 ) ZA7 -4530

NEWS RELEASE
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
Friday, December 15, L972

' Attorney General J. Shane creamer announced today that a preliminary

investigation into thc wiretapping incident at the George washington Motor

Lodge has been completed. The Attorney General said, "For a period of

slightly more than two weeks since this incident occurred, we have conducted

an extensive non-stop, round-the-clock investigation. we believe we now have

afair1yc1earpictureofwhattookp1aceattheMotorLodge.wehaveinter-

viewedmorethanl00personsincludingmanymembersoftheStatePolice.

Some witnesseS have not cooperated 'rith us. Nevertheless, we have succeeded

in taking statementsfrom more than twenty-five rryitnesses, and have accumulated

more than 200 pages of investigative reports. Every available investigative lead

has been, or is continuing to be, explored.

t*

"Our investigation has uncovered specific evidence - - including I52 feet of

il1ega11y installed telephone wire and other electronic equipment - -demonstrating

that wiretapping did, in fact, occur.

"We are now in a position to turn over to the District Attorney of

Montgomery county all the evidence that is in our possession. Although certain

reports are not yet in final.written tbrm, my staff has been direeted to prepare

all material for delivery to William T. Nicholas, First Assistant Dist rict Attorney

of Montgomery county early next week. I have further instrueted my staff to

aid the District Attorney of Montgomery County in every way possible'



"we believe the investigative effort should continue, &s there are stilI

many unanswered questions about this entire matter, including the purpose

of the wiretapping and the identity of a1l the participants."

"On1y after there has been a complete investigation of all the facts

surrounding this incident can appropriate judicial and administrative action

be takerl. tt

#####
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SUBJECT:

TO

CO"MONWEALTH OF PENNsYLVANIA

,"W?

December 18, L972

Wiretapping Case

. File

Wa1ter L. Foulke

On Friday, December 15, 7972, at approximately L1:00 A. M. I spoke
with Attorney Donald Goldberg on the telephone. He had called me
earlier in the day.

Mr. Goldberg told me that he was planning a three-week vacation to
South America and wanted to know if I thought the wiretapping case
would force him to postpone this trip. I told him he would have to make
that judgment but he should consider the following:

1. That we were going to turn the evidence over to the Montgomery
County District Attorneyt s Office.

2. That there was intense pressure for action.

3. That the Attorney General was tentatively planning to meet with First
Asqistant District Attorney William Nicholas on Thursdty, December 21,

!972, to diseuss the case'

4"" .ryhat we had no present plans to proceed with Crime Commission
hearings involving his clien.ts at this time.

I then read to Mr. Goldberg the press release that we were issuing.
Additionally, I had a brief discussion with him about the circumstances
surrounding the mid-night meeting of the Crime Commission at which
his clientS indicated that they wished to waive eounsel and testify. I
told him that we had taken great pains to warn his clients of their
constitutional rights and that we had received absolutely no substantive
information from any of his three clients at the hearings.

Additionally I told him that he was entitled to a transcript of the proceeding
that rffas being prepared and that if he would write the Crime Commission
at St. Davids and pay for the transcript I was sure that he would be supplied
with a copyo

cc: J. Shane Creamer
Lamy Hoyle
Dave Breen



December 18, t972

Wiretapprng Incldent

File

W'a1ter L. Foulke

On Tuesday, December 12, at L2:03 P.M. Richard Phillips, Esquire called
me and told me that he did not have adequate notice of the Crlme Cornuisslon
healing which uras scheduled that day for 1:00 P. M, (ani then postponed to
3:00 at tris earlier request) sfurce his client had come to him the previous
dats Phillips iasi,sted that he needed more time and suggested that the
hearing be rescheduled for Thursday. After ehecking if the Attorney
Generalts calandar would permit it, I called Mr. Phillips back and told
him. that his request for a postponement until Thursday had been granted.
AU this was done within 15 mluutes since IMr. PhilUps said that he sDuld
have to take a t2:35 train to Hamisbtrrg tn order to get there in time for
hearings on Tuesday.

cc: J. Shane Crearner
"Latry Hoyle

)*

I am writing thls ntemorandum to the flle since I r.rnderstand when ll{r.
Ptrillips appeared on Thursday at 3:00 he again protested the shortness
of notice. I'his is just to set the record straight that Thursday was at
his request, not mine,
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J. SxnHe CneA!4En
ATTORNCY 6EN€RAL

Cor',t MoNWEALTH or PEN NSYLVAN lA

OrrtcE oF ATToRNEY GeTERAL'' HARRIsBURG. PA.17lz^O

L7LzO

DEC tB,1 972

.i Ii i *'J l,i'f i i\ L
Honorable Rocco P. Urella
Commissioner
Pennsylvania State Police
Room 61?, Transportation
& Safety Building
Harribburg, PennsYl.vania

Dear Commissioner Urella:

It is my understanding that prior to the Governorls leaving for
his vacation he gave direct orders that no state Policemen, other than
those assigned to me, be permitted to investigate the rviretapping incident

.at the George Washington Motor Lodge.

It has come to my attention that on Saturday, December 9, 1972,

at apprdximately 5 p.m., two individuals wearing civilian clothes and

displaying some type of badges went and intervierved Mrs. Julia Waller,
the teiephone switchboard operator at the George Washington Motor Lodge,
at her home. They stated that they were on official business and were

-members of the Perrnsylvania State Police. One of the men was named
McCann. They made false representations that they worked for sergeant
vratttr,e,l Hunt and wanted to talk to her about the wiretapping incident.

According to Mrs. Waller, the men *u." .r,".y persistent about
how she could te11 when anyone left room number 175 from her location at
the switchboard telephone. The individuals asked her three times if Sergeant
Hunt "put her up to the stories, " and all three times she assured them that
what she had originally stated concerning her visual line of sight from the
switchboard to room t?5 had been true. The men kept insis.ting that she was
put up to the story, and according to Miss Wa11er, McCann was a "fast talker"
and "tricky. " At the end of the intervielv, both men threatened her lvith
subpoenas regarding her 'rlistening in" to telephone conversations, implying
that the witness had been wiretapping herself . Mrs. Waller's daughter
advised after the two men left that one had been carrying a black attache
case and never opened it. Mrs. Waller is of the opinion that the interview
with the two policemen was recorded.
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On the follorving day, tlvo other men came to Mrs' Wallerrs
house. They identified themselves as Philadelphia city detectives and

stited they had some more questions follolving up McCann and Flanagan's
interview. Mrs. lvaller refused to 1et them in" They also threatened her.

None of the gentlemen who visited Mrs. Waller at her home
were state Policemen assigned to me. I can odLy conclude that some of
them were members of your staff who, either with or without your knowledge
and approval, violated the Governorts direct orders. Their conduct is
outrageous, even if the Governor had not directed them to cease all investi-
gation, for it discloses a threatening, badgering and intimidation of witnesses
which seldom iontributes to the thoroughness of any fact-finding enterprise.
I request that you immediately question Lieutenant James McCarrn and

Corporal Robert Flanagan to see if they did, in fact, go to Mrs. Wallerrs
house and behave in the manner that I have described. If they deny such
conduct, I request a sworn statement, under oath, notarized and in writing
to that effect.

I know you share my view that it is inappropriate for these
witnesses to be bothered further. Please advise me if you have any infor-
mation on these matters.

S inc ere1y,

u BU 18 1972

)* {.,u*^^-L
J. Shane Creamer
Attorney General

. cc. Honorable Milton J. ShaPP

Norval Reece
Richard Doran



Cou MoNWEALTH or PeN NsYLVAN tA
OrrrcE or ATToRNEY GeNERAL

HanntsBUno. Pn. tTtao
J. SnlruE CnseuEn

ATTORNEY GENEFIAL

December 19, 1972

Honorable Eocco P. Ure11a
Commis s ioner
Pennsylvania State Police
617 Transportation and Safety Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

Dear Colonel Urella:

I recently announced the completion of the preliminary phase of an intensive
round-the-c1ock investigation into the wiretapping incident at the George
Washington Motor Lodge on November 28, 1972. More than 100 persons
have been interviewed, at least 25 statements have been obtained, and over
2 00 pages of investigative reports filed. A fairly clear picture of the events
which occurred at the Motor Lodge has been obtained.

Howev6r, I have been disappointed by the lack of cooperation lve have ex-
perienced from you and your staff. This has hindered the investigation.
Throughout, you have often been absent from your office and unavailable,
even by telephone. The individuals most directly implicated in the rviretapping
were p;lrt of a five-man Internal Security Unit established by you and made up
of presumably trusted men. Several of them were with you on a daily basis
and apparently received i11 of their assignments and made all of their reports
orallyJo you. We have repeatedly asked you for your ow-n version of the facts
as you know them, especially the whereabouts of members of the Internal
Security Detail from November 19, to November 28, 1972.

To date, we have received no explanation of this incident from your viewpoint.
Additionally, we have attempted to get statements from other officers who -

apparently lvere in the area and whose travels, particularly on the day in
question, indicate they may have some knowledge about the events at the
George Washington Motor Lodge. Most of these individuals have absolutely
failed to cooperate in direct violation of State Police Field Regulation 2.70

I
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which provides:

"A member sha1l cooperate with all agencies
engaged in the administration of justi"" 

"" 
.r,ve11 as

other public agencies and federal and state depart_
ments providing aI1 the aid and information to
which they are entitled . . . .,'

Furthermore, several requests have been made to you for various documentswhich might assist in the investigation. we are particularly interested in theexpens e vouchers, motel receipts, and other travel and subsistence recordsof the unit during the critical days in question. At present, more than twoweeks after my first of many requests, we have yet to receive the expensevouchers for all members of the Internal Security Unit including:

Corporal Curtis W.
30,1972;

Guyette, for the period November 1g, LgTZ _ November

Corporal Metr
November 19,

Lieutenant Stephen M.
16, 7972, October 18,
November 3 0, lg7 Z;

o Kardash, for the period October 1 1,97 2 - October 3 0, lg? Z,,
1972 - November 30, lg7Z;

Luchansky, for the period October l,
797 2 Octob er 25 , lg7 2, Novem ber L ,

1,97 2 October
197 2

Lieufenant Herman Faiola, for the period Octob er l, 1972 _ October 5, lg7.,October 78, lgIZ - November ZO, tSlZ.

You 'i'i,I notice from the above summary that we do not have the documentsfor anyone for the critical period from i,Tovemb er 19, 1972, to wovemuer zg,1972. .A1so, we have yettoreceive any documents concerning 
"rp"rraitrr"""from the special confidential fund in thl custody of Major "r"iri r.-vrgr.r"tifor the Internal security unit. we have also been unable to obtain ar1 creditcard receipts for the vehicles used by the Internal Security U"ii. 

- *-

Furthermore' as you know, eleven members of your department have refusedto make any statement or to cooperate in any way rvith our effort to quicklyobtain the facts in this matter. This was in"spite of considerable measureswhich were taken to insure that their cooperation would be consistent rvith thebest interests of the state police as welr as fulry protective or ttreir iegar rights.
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We have yet to learn what administrative steps you have taken to insure the
availability of the information needed.

We are most disturbed by the actions of Lieutenant McCann and Corporal
Flanagan who, according to substantial evidence in our possession, visited
the home of the telephone receptionist at the George Washington Motor Lodge,
and spent considerable time badgering, threatening, and intimidating the
witness in an effort to have her change her story. I have yet to receive any
explanation as to how or why this incident occurred or any notification of
r,vhat.action you have taken. Certainly, intimidation of a witness in an
investigation would warrant suspension at a miminum.

Considering the serious nature of this incident, it is vital that we receive
a complete and candid explanation of this whole incident from you. May I
have your response to this letter in addition to the other information we
have requested in seven previous letters (dated November 30 Q), December 1

and December 14 (3) and December 18, 1972) no later than LZz00 noon on
December 22, L972.

Very truly yours,

l*

J. Shane Creamer
Attorney General

cc: Honorable Milton J. Shapp
Honorable Richard Doran
Honorable Norval Reece
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Recluu tod'1. nv u tig aLLo n Da,ta"

The Hononah.Le J , Shane Cnenmut
.. l',t-tonneA Genutc*

Rctcco ?. Llnella, Comrrvi,saionut 6.G q.
? enrw qlv a*La Stat e P o lice

ln n-eyt.L{j to AouL L-e,ttut o( 0ecanbut 19 , 1972, "L l+ave che.cbed
wi.th ouh Compttto%en wl,to custwLars me that all expentz vouchuu aub-
rruLt-ted bq membu$ o[ oLuL 'l,ntutno"[- Seewui-tg OQ.0I,U have bzzn cople-d
and dunithed AowL od{.Lce. NutangzmentA wuLQ. made to l,tave Caytt. Ti,tlut
virsLt wrth uA {.aat Mctndag to mee-t w,Lth ouL Comptno.(lut and cond.Un
thiA di.tua.tLc,n u)i.tll him. It iA unduutood tho-t l,te. dLd ao in companu
wi,th t|uttee otl,te.ru. He. ia a.t. Ubuutq to eheclz again (on the'se expevlte
vouehua md othatt in{onmo,LLon rrcla,ting to the iytecc[ie tine ytwLod,s
tte(uutzd to in AoulL Le.ttut, 1.6 thene NLQ. enA addiLLonol duhmi,sdilM ,
Caytt. T.Ltlut l,taa be,en to,Ld bU owt Cotnpttto,(luL tl,L(tt. ltz wi,U be. called.
I Ltave aalzed ouL Comyttno?Jut to cooperLc'te in 6wuLb|t Lttg AoutL ata$d
w.i,tl+ necluersted ma,twLol, and I have no tLeaaon to be].Leve that. l,te irs
not d,oing ao .

Tttit [ive man duta,U, wa,a duytutviused bq Majon- Statdeq S.
Ci-motzowalz,L, uai,sted bU LtA. Steytl,ten Luchavwlzy and Hetman FaLo,La,

dnom wl,tom tlreu uuo,[.,Lq necaLved thd<n a,t,,signnentt . Ranelq d,Ld theg
neyta*,t diteetlA to ffiL, exceytt when the comrw(Ationzd o[(ieuu ure]Le
not neadi,[.U avoiloh.Le. The tahl.e o I ottgawLza,t Lon eleol*q delineo.tu
th;A cho,Ln od eommand".

' A clreeh wi,th Malon John YagX.erwki elzanLq ind,Lco,ter5 tllq.t.
no 6uvda wuLz advaneed to thiA de.teil $nom con{idenhLal touJlcea.

cc Tlrc tlan. W,ton J , Sl,taytyt
Nonval Reece
Richand Oonwt

TI,LU waA d,Lcta,te-d ovuL the. telepl,tonz
Lnaamueh aA the CoLonel irs on v(Lu,U-on.

[/:--=**-- &uh^a- rFJ/+
A&niyilA tto-t Lv e. S eue,tnt{
to ComnvUaionut Une,Ila

RiCTIVED
Dic 22 1972

Yr,J-.- t ,vl .JrrlifCg
ltcfericd



December 31, 7972

FROM THE OFFICE OF J.,SHANE CR EAMER CONTACT:
Barbara Leff
7t7 232-1648

or
2L5 Pi 5 -7587

The following statement concerning recent .events was issued today by

former Attorney General J. Shane Creamer:

I feel compelled to speak out at this time. The Crime

Commission has not done anything wrong. I have not done anything

wrong, However, the Governor has asked for my resignation and I

have submitted it to him because I have no other choice.

by a few state law enforcement officers and that the cabinet officer in charge of

these men h'as not -- in almost a month -- offer:ed any written explanation as to

what happened.

am disappointed that the Governorts reaction to this report was to

request my resignation. This in effect has put me and the Crime Commission

in the same position with the man in charge of those who were involved with the

wiretapping equipment. The timing of the request to resign and the inferenee

that I or the Crime Commission were equally culpable lrith those who acted

illegally is unjust and unfair.

- - more

Earlier this week I gave a detailed report to the Governor and

his staff concerning the illegal wiretapping equipment that was discovered

by Crime Commission agents on Novemb er 28. 
. 
That report conclusively

demonstrated at the very least that there was wiretapping equipment installed
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This is not, nor has it ever been, a matter of personalities.

It is to me a clear matter of principle. I can acquiesce to a demand for

my resignation. But I cannot acquiesce in silence.

30

,*


